u

107NBB Report 2023 ¡ Prices and costs

the share of profits in the economy increased, consistent with pricing based on constant or
increasing margins. In  2022, although unit profits rose, they accounted for a lower share of GDP
deflator growth, as wages had risen sharply and become a more consequential component and these
higher wage costs had not been fully passed on to sales prices. That year, according to a study based
on microdata (Bijnens et al., 2023) 1 profit margins, as per the firm-related definition, fell in almost all
sectors. The contraction in unit profits and in the profit share observed in  2023 indicates that firms
continued to trim their margins.

1 G. Bijnens, C. Duprez and J. Jonckheere (2023), “Are price hikes in Belgium being driven by greed ?”, NBB blog, 26 June.

Response of firm profit margin indicators to an increase in costs
(in units, unless otherwise stated)

T0

Initial
period

T1

Scenario 1 :
fixed

margin

Difference
compared

with
T0

T1

Scenario 2 :
constant

profit / unit

Difference
compared

with
T0

T1

Scenario 3 :
fall in

profit / unit

Difference
compared

with
T0

Margin on total costs 20 % 20 % 0.0 % 15 % −25.0 % 10 % −50.0 %

Number of units 100 100 100 100

Unit input cost 60
 (€ +40)
 100 66.7 %

 (€ +40)
 100 66.7 %

 (€ +40)
 100 66.7 %

Unit labour cost 60 60 0.0 % 60 0.0 % 60 0.0 %

Total cost per unit 120 160 33.3 % 160 33.3 % 160 33.3 %

Sales price 144
 (€ +48)
 192 33.3 %

 (€ +40)
 184 27.8 %

 (€ +32)
 176 22.2 %

Unit profit 24 32 33.3 % 24 0.0 % 16 −33.3 %

Turnover 14 400 19 200 33.3 % 18 400 27.8 % 17 600 22.2 %

Profit
(= turnover – total costs) 2 400 3 200 33.3 % 2 400 0.0 % 1 600 −33.3 %

Value added
(= turnover – input costs) 8 400 9 200 9.5 % 8 400 0.0 % 7 600 −9.5 %

Profit share
(= profits ÷ value added) 28.6 % 34.8 % 21.7 % 28.6 % 0.0 % 21.1 % −26.3 %

Source : E. Hahn (2023), “How have unit profits contributed to the recent strengthening of euro area domestic price pressures ?”, 
table A, ECB, Economic Bulletin, Issue 4/2023.

108 Economic and financial developments ¡ NBB Report 2023

3.3 Significant fall in headline
inflation despite higher core
inflation on average in 2023

between  1997  and  2019. Figure 3.5  shows the re‑
lationship between headline inflation, core inflation
and wage indexation in the private sector. The latter 1
is an index weighted according to various indexation
mechanisms, which differ from one joint committee